## CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL SESSION -AMENDED AGENDA



321 WALNUT STREET, GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA THURSDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2024 – 4:30 PM

## **MINUTES**

Invocation & Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Roll Call

**COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:** Mayor Steven Kelley, Vice Mayor Thomas Smith, Council Member Ed Gaw, Council Member Matt Johnson

**COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:** Council Member Connie Butler

**STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:** L.J. Arnold, III, City Attorney, Steve Kennedy, City Manager, Mike Null, Assistant City Manager, Erin West, City Clerk

Mayor to call on members of the audience wishing to address the Council on matters not on the Agenda. No comments

## **COUNCIL BUSINESS**

1. City Council Approval to issue a purchase order to Harbor Marine in the amount of \$31,278.00 to repair damage to the City Pier railing resulting from Hurricane Helene. *Mike Null* Assistant City Manager Mike Null updates the Council on the pier and speaks about the repairs.

Motion to approve issuance a purchase order to Harbor Marine in the amount of \$31,278.00 to repair damage to the City Pier railing resulting from Hurricane Helene including staff comments concerning the bid process and a ratification of the method. Motion made by Council Member Johnson, Seconded by Vice Mayor Smith.

Voting Yea: Mayor Kelley, Vice Mayor Smith, Council Member Gaw, Council Member Johnson

2. Bid 2024-04 for the River House Renovation *Michael Daniels*Development Services Director Michael Daniels updates the Council on the Rivers House Renovation.

City Manager Steve Kennedy speaks about the project.

## Motion to approve the change order request.

Motion made by Council Member Johnson, Seconded by Vice Mayor Smith. Voting Yea: Mayor Kelley, Vice Mayor Smith, Council Member Gaw, Council Member Johnson

Mr. Kennedy speaks to the Council about legislative projects.

Adjournment There being no further business to come before the op.m.	City Council, the meeting was adjourned at 4:57
	CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA
	Steven R. Kelley, Mayor
Attest:	
Erin West, City Clerk	•